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Conclusion and Recommendation 

 

        This study presented a clinically and radiographically success rate to 

the pulpotec as an intra-coronal dressing in relieving pain of acute 

pulpitis with apical periodontitis within 48 hours from the beginning of 

the procedure and up to 6 months postoperatively. 

        Calcium hydroxide in the other side succeeded to relief the pain of 

acute pulpitis associated with apical periodontitis within the first 48 

hours, however it failed to relief the pain over the follow up period  

        This study limited to pain evaluation  over 6 months follow up 

period after using pulpotec as intracoronal dressing in vital pulp therapy 

so more experiments upon other clinical and histological effect for longer 

time with comparison to other treatment modalities and pulpotomy 

medicaments is recommended. 
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 اىَيخض اىعشتٜ
 

 

 الملخص العربي

     

 اىناىغًٞ٘ ٕٗٞذسٗمغٞذ ملا ٍِ ٍادج اىثيث٘ذلذأثٞش ٍقاسّح ٕ٘ اىذساعح ٕزٓ ٍِ اىٖذف اُ      

اىَظازثح ىلاذٖاب اىية اىساد  اٟلاً ذخفٞف عيٚ الأعْاُ اىخيفٞح فٜ قذسذٖامضَاداخ داخو 

 ٍاتِٞ اىديغاخ اىَسذدج ىعلاج اىَشٝض.ٗالأّغدح اىَسٞطح تاىدزٗس 

تاعي٘ب اىرسنٌٞ اىعش٘ائٜ اىَرخفٜ ٗاىرٜ ٝرٌ فٖٞا اخرٞاس اىَشاسمِٞ طََد ٕزٓ اىذساعح       

    ىريقٜ ٗازذج ٍِ اىَرذاخلاخ اىعلاخٞحعش٘ائٞا 

 اىية اىرٖابت شخظ٘ا اميْٞنٞا ٗاشعاعٞا ٍشٝضا فٜ ذيل اىذساعح أستعح ٗأستعُ٘  أدسج      

ٍرثعِٞ  قغٌَٖٞذ, ٗقذ ذٌ ّرٞدح اىرغ٘ٝظ فٜ الأعْاُ اىخيفٞح ٍَا ٝغثة أىَا شذٝذا  اىيثح ٍع اىساد

ٍشٝض فٜ مو  22ٍرغاٗٝرِٞ , اعي٘ب اىشعٌ اىثٞاّٜ اىخاص تاىنّ٘غ٘سخ إىٚ ٍدَ٘عرِٞ

  ٍدَ٘عح:

  اىناىغًٞ٘ ٕٞذسٗمغٞذضَاداخ  ذريقٚ ع٘ف: الأٗىٚ اىَدَ٘عح 

 اىثيث٘ذٞل ضَاداخ ذريقٚ ع٘ف: اىثاّٞح اىَدَ٘عح

 غشفح ٍِ اىرغ٘ٝظ إصاىح ت٘اعطح ٍٞناّٞنٞا اىية ىثرش ذعشض٘ا  َِٞشاسماى اىَشضٚ مو       

 ٗفقاٗاىَغرخذٍح تاىَقاسّح  الأدٗٝح ٍِ ٗازذج تاعرخذاً مَٞٞائٞا ٗ اىية خزسٛ ذشك ٍع اىية

ّٖائٞا ٗزشٕ٘ا  ٗاىضّل, اىف٘عفاخ ٍِ قاعذج ذلإا ٗضع .اىرٜ اخرٞش فٖٞا عش٘ائٞا َدَ٘عحيى

 . الأعْاُ ىدَٞع اىَيغٌ تاىسش٘

                

 عاعح 48 ٗ ,24 ,22 ,8 تْغثح اىعَيٞح تعذ دسخح ذخفٞف الأىٌ ماّد ىرقٌٞٞ الأٗىٞح اىْرٞدح        

الأىٌ تاعرخذاً ٍقٞاط اىرَاثيٞح  َراتعحت ماّد اىثاّ٘ٝح ْرائحاى ٗ.اىثظشٝح اىرَاثيٞح ٍقٞاط تاعرخذاً

 6شٖ٘س ٗزرٚ  3ٍذٙ ذاثٞشٓ فٜ علاج اىساىح اميْٞٞنٞا ٗاشعاعٞا  ىَذج شٖش, ٗترسذٝذاىثظشٝح 

 أشٖش ٍِ تذاٝح اىعلاج ص

 إزظائٞح دلاىح راخ فشٗق ْٕاك أّٔ ىٌ ٝنِ عاعح, 22 ٗ عاعاخ 8 تعذ اىَراتعح عِ ّرح        

. أىٌ أٛ ٍِ تنثٞش أعيٚ إزظائٞح اّرشاس ب اىَدَ٘عح أظٖشخ عاعح, 24 تعذ. اىَدَ٘عرِٞ تِٞ

 لا اىسالاخ خَٞع ماّد عاعح, 48 تعذ. خفٞفح آلاً اّرشاس ٍعذه أعيٚ أظٖشخ( أ) اىَدَ٘عح

. أىٌ أٛ ٍِ تنثٞش أعيٚ إزظائٞح اّرشاس ب اىَدَ٘عح ٗأظٖشخ شٖش, 2 تعذ. أىٌ تأٛ شعشذ

 .زادج آلاً اّرشاس ٍعذه أعيٚ أظٖشخ( أ) اىَدَ٘عح
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 اىَيخض اىعشتٜ
 

 :والتوصية الاستنتاج

 

 ذخفٞف فٜ مضَاداخ يثيث٘ذٞلى إشعاعٞا إميْٞٞنٞا ٗ عاىٞح ّداذ ّغثح اىذساعح ٕزٓ قذٍد        

 إىٚ ذظو الإخشاء تذاٝح ٍِ عاعح 48 غضُ٘فٜ   اىغِ دٗاعٌ اىرٖاب ٍع اىساد اىية اىرٖاب آلاً

 .اىدشازٜ اىعَو تعذ أشٖش 6

 اىساد اىية اىرٖاب آلاً ذخفٞف فٜ ّدر اٟخش اىداّة فٜ اىناىغًٞ٘ ٕٞذسٗمغٞذ تَْٞا       

 ٍذٙ عيٚ الأىٌ ذخفٞف فٜ فشو أّٔ إلا الأٗىٚ, عاعح 48 اه خلاه اىغِ دٗاعٌ يرٖاباىَظازة ى

 .ٍراتعح فرشج

 اىثيث٘ذٞل اعرخذاً تعذ أشٖش 6ٍٗراتعرٔ ىَذج  فقظ الأىٌ ذقٌٞٞ عيٚ ذقرظش اىذساعح ٕزٓ        

 عيٚالإميْٞٞنٞح  اىرداسب ٍِ اىَضٝذ اىَغرسغِ فَِ ىزىل اىسٞ٘ٝح اىية علاج فٜ مضَاداخ

 الأخشٙ ٗالأدٗٝح اىعلاج طشق ٍع ٍقاسّح أط٘ه ى٘قد ٗاىْغٞدٞحاىعلاخٞح  الأخشٙ اذٔذأثٞش

 .اىية ترشفٜ  اىَغرخذٍح
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bstractA 
 

 
 

Aim: The aim of this study was to compare the effect of pulpotec and 

calcium hydroxide intracoronal dressing on inter-appointment pain relief 

for symptomatic posterior teeth with acute pulpitis with apical 

periodontitis.  

Materials and methods: The trial design followed the CONSORT 2010 

flow diagram; the participants in this research were assigned into two 

groups, 22 patients in each group: randomly divided into two equal 

groups: GROUP A: will receive Calcium Hydroxide dressing GROUP B: 

will receive Pulpotec dressing. All selected participant subjected to 

Pulpotomy mechanically by removal of the irritant from the pulp chamber 

with leaving intact vital radicular pulp then chemically by using one of 

the comparable medicaments according to the allocated group followed 

by zinc phosphate base and restored finally with amalgam for all the 

teeth. 

The primary outcome that was the degree of pain relieving after the 

procedure by 8, 12, 24, 48 hours was measured using the Visual 

Analogue Scale (VAS). Secondary outcome that was follow up visits to 

determine the intervention results by time on pain using the (VAS) and to 

evaluate its effect clinically and radiographically after 1month, 3months 

and 6months.  

Results: The study resulted in after 8 hours and 12 hours, there was no 

difference between the two groups. After 24 hours, Group B showed 

higher prevalence of no pain than Group A, which showed higher 

prevalence of mild pain. After 48 hours, all cases had no pain. After 1 

month, Group B showed higher prevalence of no pain in comparison with 
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Group A, which showed higher prevalence of severe pain as all cases 

needed root canal treatment. 

Conclusion: pulpotec is considered successful as an intra-coronal 

dressing in relieving pain of acute pulpitis with apical periodontitis within 

48 hours from the beginning of the procedure and up to 6 months 

postoperatively. Calcium hydroxide succeeded to relief the pain of acute 

pulpitis associated with apical periodontitis within the first 48 hours; 

however it failed to relief the pain over the follow up period  

Keywords: 

pulpotec - calcium hydroxide dressings - interappointement pain relief - 

symptomatic  posterior teeth. 
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 الملخص العربي

 اىناىغًٞ٘ ٕٗٞذسٗمغٞذ ذأثٞشملا ٍِ ٍادج اىثيث٘ذل ٍقاسّح اىذساعح ٕ٘ ٕزٓ ٍِ اىٖذف اُ 

اىَصازثح ىلاذٖاب اىية اىساد  اٟلاً ذخفٞف عيٚ مضَاداخ داخو الأعْاُ اىخيفٞح فٜ قذسذٖا

 ٗالأّغدح اىَسٞطح تاىدزٗس ٍاتِٞ اىديغاخ اىَسذدج ىعلاج اىَشٝض.

صََد ٕزٓ اىذساعح تاعي٘ب اىرسنٌٞ اىعش٘ائٜ اىَرخفٜ ٗاىرٜ ٝرٌ فٖٞا اخرٞاس اىَشاسمِٞ       

 عش٘ائٞا ىريقٜ ٗازذج ٍِ اىَرذاخلاخ اىعلاخٞح   

 اىية شخص٘ا اميْٞنٞا ٗاشعاعٞا تاىرٖاب ٍشٝضا ستعُ٘ فٜ ذيل اىذساعح أستعح ٗأ أدسج      

ّرٞدح اىرغ٘ٝظ فٜ الأعْاُ اىخيفٞح ٍَا ٝغثة أىَا شذٝذا, ٗقذ ذٌ ذقغٌَٖٞ ٍرثعِٞ   اىيثح ٍع اىساد

ٍشٝض فٜ مو  22اعي٘ب اىشعٌ اىثٞاّٜ اىخاص تاىنّ٘غ٘سخ إىٚ ٍدَ٘عرِٞ ٍرغاٗٝرِٞ ,

 ٍدَ٘عح: 

  اىناىغًٞ٘ اداخ ٕٞذسٗمغٞذضَ ذريقٚ ع٘ف: الأٗىٚ اىَدَ٘عح 

 اىثيث٘ذٞل ضَاداخ ذريقٚ ع٘ف: اىثاّٞح اىَدَ٘عح

 غشفح ٍِ اىرغ٘ٝظ إصاىح ت٘اعطح ٍٞناّٞنٞا اىية ىثرش ذعشض٘ا  اىَشاسمِٞ مو اىَشضٚ       

 اىَغرخذٍح تاىَقاسّح ٗٗفقا الأدٗٝح ٍِ ٗازذج تاعرخذاً مَٞٞائٞا اىية ٗ خزسٛ ذشك ٍع اىية

ٗزشٕ٘ا ّٖائٞا  ٗاىضّل, اىف٘عفاخ قاعذج ٍِ ذلإا ٗضع اخرٞش فٖٞا عش٘ائٞا.ىيَدَ٘عح اىرٜ 

 . الأعْاُ ىدَٞع اىَيغٌ تاىسش٘

 عاعح 48 ٗ ,24 ,22 ,8 تْغثح اىعَيٞح تعذ دسخح ذخفٞف الأىٌ ماّد ىرقٌٞٞ الأٗىٞح اىْرٞدح        

الأىٌ تاعرخذاً ٍقٞاط اىرَاثيٞح  تَراتعح ماّد اىثاّ٘ٝح اىْرائح ٗ.اىثصشٝح اىرَاثيٞح ٍقٞاط تاعرخذاً

 6ٖ٘س ٗزرٚ ش 3اىثصشٝح ٗترسذٝذ ٍذٙ ذاثٞشٓ فٜ علاج اىساىح اميْٞٞنٞا ٗاشعاعٞا  ىَذج شٖش,

 أشٖش ٍِ تذاٝح اىعلاج.

 إزصائٞح دلاىح راخ فشٗق ْٕاك أّٔ ىٌ ٝنِ عاعح, 22 ٗ عاعاخ 8 تعذ اىَراتعح عِ ّرح        

. أىٌ أٛ ٍِ تنثٞش أعيٚ إزصائٞح اّرشاس ب اىَدَ٘عح أظٖشخ عاعح, 24 تعذ. اىَدَ٘عرِٞ تِٞ

 لا اىسالاخ خَٞع ماّد عاعح, 48 تعذ. خفٞفح آلاً اّرشاس ٍعذه أعيٚ أظٖشخ( أ) اىَدَ٘عح

. أىٌ أٛ ٍِ تنثٞش أعيٚ إزصائٞح اّرشاس ب اىَدَ٘عح ٗأظٖشخ شٖش, 2 تعذ. أىٌ تأٛ ذشعش

 .زادج آلاً اّرشاس ٍعذه أعيٚ أظٖشخ( أ) اىَدَ٘عح

 والتوصية: الاستنتاج

 ذخفٞف فٜ مضَاداخ ىيثيث٘ذٞل إشعاعٞا إميْٞٞنٞا ٗ عاىٞح ّغثح ّداذ اىذساعح ٕزٓ قذٍد        

 إىٚ ذصو الإخشاء تذاٝح ٍِ عاعح 48 فٜ غضُ٘  اىغِ دٗاعٌ اىرٖاب ٍع اىساد اىية اىرٖاب آلاً

 .اىدشازٜ اىعَو تعذ أشٖش 6
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 اىساد اىية اىرٖاب آلاً ذخفٞف فٜ ّدر اٟخش اىداّة فٜ اىناىغًٞ٘ ٕٞذسٗمغٞذ تَْٞا       

 ٍذٙ عيٚ الأىٌ ذخفٞف فٜ فشو أّٔ إلا الأٗىٚ, عاعح 48 اه خلاه اىغِ دٗاعٌ اىَصازة ىيرٖاب

 ٍراتعح. فرشج

 اىثيث٘ذٞل اعرخذاً تعذ أشٖش 6ٍٗراتعرٔ ىَذج  الأىٌ فقظ ذقٌٞٞ عيٚ ذقرصش اىذساعح ٕزٓ        

 الإميْٞٞنٞح عيٚ اىرداسب ٍِ اىَضٝذ اىَغرسغِ فَِ ىزىل اىسٞ٘ٝح اىية علاج فٜ مضَاداخ

ٗالأدٗٝح الأخشٙ  اىعلاج طشق ٍع ٍقاسّح أط٘ه ى٘قد اىعلاخٞح ٗاىْغٞدٞح الأخشٙ ذأثٞشاذٔ

 .اىية فٜ ترش اىَغرخذٍح

 

 الكلمات الدالة:

 اىرٖاب اىيثح  -اىرٖاب اىية اىساد   -ٞش اىناىغًٞ٘ ٕٞذسٗمغٞذ مضَاداخ داخو اىراج ثذأ -اىثيث٘ذل 
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